
No. 18-1896

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and ASHLEY KANUSZEWSKI,
as parent-guardians and next friend to their minor children D.W.L.,
R.F.K., and C.K.K.; SHANNON LAPORTE as parent-guardian
and next friend to her minor children, M.T.L. and E.M.O.
and LYNNETTE WIEGAND as parent-guardian and next friend
to her minor children, L.R.W., C.J.W., H.J.W. and M.L.W.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
NICK LYONS, sued in his official and individual capacities; SANDIP
SHAH, sued in his official and individual capacities; SARAH LYON-
CALLO, sued in her official and individual capacities; MARY KLEYN,
sued in her official and individual capacities; MICHIGAN NEONATAL
BIOBANK, INCORPORATED, aka Michigan Neonatal Biorepository;
ANTONIO YANCEY, sued in his official and individual capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Co-Counsel of Record

Aaron Levin (P81310)
D.J. Pascoe (P54041)
Assistant Attorney General
Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellees
Corporate Oversight Division
PO Box 70736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517-373-1160

Dated: November 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Facts	4
B. Proceedings below	6
C. The district court’s opinion and order	8
Standard of Review	10
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. The plaintiffs lack standing to bring any of their claims.....	12
II. The plaintiffs have failed to state a viable legal claim under any theory alleged.	18
A. The plaintiffs misunderstand the “plausibility” standard.	18
B. The plaintiffs have not alleged a violation of any Fourteenth Amendment substantive due process right.....	20
1. A child is not a competent person with a right to refuse unwanted medical treatment.	23

2.	The parents are not the parties here, and the minors cannot raise their parents’ right to care for their children—a right that is not absolute.	24
3.	A child does not have a substantive due process right to a parent making all medical decisions on their behalf.	30
III.	The plaintiffs failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted for a violation of the Fourth Amendment’s prohibition of unreasonable searches.	31
A.	The heel stick is not a Fourth Amendment search.	32
B.	Even if the heel stick is a search, it is a reasonable one.	33
IV.	Other issues also warrant dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.	35
A.	The Eleventh Amendment bars some of the plaintiffs’ claims.	35
B.	Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim in avoidance of State Defendants’ qualified immunity as to the money damages claims against them in their individual capacities.	37
C.	The State Defendants’ exhibits were properly attached.	40
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.	42
	Certificate of Compliance.	44
	Certificate of Service.	45
	Designation of Relevant District court Documents.	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abick v. Michigan</i> , 803 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	38
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights, Ohio</i> , 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	37, 39
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	33, 35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Bell v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 351 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Binay v. Bettendorf</i> , 601 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	11, 23
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13
<i>de novo. Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Doe v. Adams</i> , 53 N.E.3d 483 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	17
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) ..	11, 29, 34, 35
<i>Eidson v. State of Tenn. Dep't of Children's Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007)	19

<i>EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Gavitt v. Born</i> , 835 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Gradisher v. City of Akron</i> , 794 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2015)	38, 39
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37
<i>Hearing v. Sliwowski</i> , 712 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2013)	29, 32
<i>Higgins v. Texas Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 541 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	17
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 852 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2014)	25
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14, 26, 27
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. N.V. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Kowalski v. Tessmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	24
<i>Lewellen v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 34 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	37
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	22
<i>Mitchell v. McNeil</i> , 487 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Morgan v Potter</i> , 157 US 195 (1895)	24
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	35
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	15, 26

<i>Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Oliver v. U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	32
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	37, 38
<i>Peete v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 486 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	35
<i>PJ ex rel Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Pray v. City of Sandusky</i> , 49 F.3d 1154 (6th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Range v. Douglas</i> , 763 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98, (1980)	31
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	38, 39
<i>RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	37
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984).....	27
<i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 Ky. L.J. 831 (2002).....	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	36
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	35
<i>Spiering v. Heineman</i> , 448 F.Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Neb. 2006).....	25

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 13

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 25

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 24

United States ex rel. Modglin v. DJO Global Inc., 48 F. Supp. 3d
1362 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 41

United States v. Attson, 900 F. 2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990) 33

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. at 657–58 (1995) 35

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 20

White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... 39

Whitmore v Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149, 163 (1990) 24

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 36

Statutes

MCL 333.5431 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17..... 24

Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983 36
